April 14, 2023

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2260

- Page 1, line 1, replace the comma with "and"
- Page 1, line 2, remove ", and a new section to chapter 23-12"
- Page 1, line 3, replace the first comma with "and"
- Page 1, line 3, remove ", and parental right to consent to"
- Page 1, line 4, remove "medical treatment of the parent's child"
- Page 1, line 16, remove "and"
- Page 1, line 16, after the second "health" insert ", and moral or religious training"
- Page 1, line 17, remove "of the highest order"
- Page 1, line 21, after the second underscored comma insert "or"
- Page 1, line 21, remove ", or other"
- Page 1, line 22, remove "institution"
- Page 2, line 1, remove "<u>Direct the education of the child, including the right to choose public, private,</u>"
- Page 2, remove lines 2 and 3
- Page 2, line 4, remove "b."
- Page 2, remove lines 6 through 21
- Page 2, line 22, replace "i." with "b."
- Page 2, line 23, replace "a" with "or other"
- Page 2, line 23, remove ", or other institution"
- Page 2, line 24, remove "or institution"
- Page 2, line 27, replace "k." with "c."
- Page 2, line 30, replace "L" with "d."
- Page 2, line 31, replace "m." with "e."
- Page 3, line 10, remove "A parent may bring suit for a violation of this section and may raise the section as a"
- Page 3, remove lines 11 through 16
- Page 3, line 17, replace "government employee" with "A school board shall indemnify and hold harmless all school personnel for a violation of this section"
- Page 3, line 28, remove "<u>"Educational records" includes attendance records, test scores of school</u>"

- Page 3, remove lines 29 through 31
- Page 4, remove lines 1 and 2
- Page 4, line 3, remove "d."
- Page 4, remove lines 6 through 8
- Page 4, line 16, remove "syllabus,"
- Page 4, line 16, remove ", and teacher training materials"
- Page 4, line 17, replace "that" with "in which"
- Page 4, line 17, remove "in at least seven days before"
- Page 4, remove lines 18 through 25
- Page 4, line 26, remove "of the curriculum or teacher training materials"
- Page 4, line 27, replace "(3)" with "(2)"
- Page 4, line 30, replace "notify" with "allow"
- Page 4, line 30, remove "at least three days in advance and obtain the"
- Page 4, line 31, replace "parent's written consent before the parent's child attends" with "to opt-out of"
- Page 4, line 31, remove "or"
- Page 5, remove line 1
- Page 5, line 2, replace "expression, sexual orientation, or romantic or sexual relationships" with "the parent deems inappropriate for that parent's child"
- Page 5, line 3, remove "Procedures for a parent to object to a specific presentation or instruction on the"
- Page 5, remove lines 4 through 15
- Page 5, line 16, remove "g."
- Page 5, line 17, replace "the laws of this state" with "this section and section 1 of this Act; and
  - e. A policy providing a school may not require an individual to use pronouns to refer to a child which do not align with the child's sex"
- Page 5, line 29, remove "A parent may bring suit for a violation of this section and may raise the section as a"
- Page 5, remove lines 30 and 31
- Page 6, remove lines 1 and 2
- Page 6, line 3, replace "and other appropriate relief" with A school board shall indemnify and hold harmless all school personnel for a violation of this section"
- Page 6, remove lines 4 through 31
- Page 7, remove lines 1 through 16
- Renumber accordingly